
NOVEL SPACE TIME BLOCK CODE BY USING THE MULTIPATH 
RAYLEIGH FADING AND RICIAN FADING CHANNEL 

MOHD HALEM BIN SANI 

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 
UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA 

MALAYSIA 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

I would like to express my appreciation to those who had sincerely without 

hesitation helped to make this thesis a possible success. I also would like to express 

my sincere, thank you to my project supervisor, Puan Azlina Idris for her never-

ending assistance, support, advice and guidance upon completing this thesis. 

Last but not least, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my father, 

Sani Bin Sahar and my mother, Malinah Bte Wahab for their sacrifice, love and 

support me throughout the duration of my study. 

ii 



ABSTRACT 

This project highlight the simulation using Cyclic Codes in order to identify 

the effect of two types of noise which are Multipath Rayleigh Fading and Multipath 

Rician Fading to a communication system .The main objective is to know which 

communication is better, a communication channel with Multipath Rayleigh Fading 

or a communication channel with Multipath Rician Fading. Modulation technique 

used in this simulation is Gaussian Minimum Shift Keying (GMSK).Space time 

diversity scheme are used to improve the bit error rate (BER) performance 

significantly without much increase in implementation complexity. Noise reduction 

and information message recovery are the important aspect designing a 

communication system instead of speed and accuracy in transmitting the information. 

The Cyclic Codes are used in the system to encoded and decoded messages. The 

system also provides error detection and correction using Forward Error Correction 

(FEC). In order to simulate the system, MATLAB R2006a is used. The model 

consists of transmitter, transmission channel and receiver. 

iii 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

Title Page 

Declaration 

Acknowledgement 

Abstract 

List Of Figure 

List Of Table 

ListOfAbbre^ 

Chapter 1 

Chapter 2 

nent 

riatioi I 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

Digital Communication System 

Digital Modulation Technique 

Objective 

Scope of Work 

Matlab Simulation 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

Gaussian Minimum Shift Keying (GMSK) 

2.1.1 GMSK Modulator 

Space Time Diversity 

2.2.1 Space Time Block Code (STBC) 

Cyclic Codes (Coding Process) 

2.3.1 Dividing Polynomial 

2.3.2 Generator Polynomial 

2.3.3 Error Correction 

Multipath Fading 

2.4.1 Multipath Rayleigh Fading 

2.4.2 Multipath Rician Fading 

Bit Error Rate (BER) 

ii 

iii 

vi 

viii 

ix 

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 

4 

5 

11 

12 

13 

13 

15 

16 

19 

20 

23 

25 

IV 



Title Page 

Chapter 3 DESIGN AND PROCEDURE 

3.1 Block Diagram 

3.2 Flow Chart 

Chapter 4 RESULT AND ANALYSIS FROM SIMULATION 

4.1 Input Message 

4.2 Time Interleaving 

4.3 Encoding Process 

4.4 Modulated Signal 

4.5 Modulated Signal With Noise 

4.6 Demodulated Signal 

4.7 Output Signal 

4.8 Bit Error Rate (BER) 

Chapter 5 DISSCUSSION AND CONCLUSION 

5.1 Discussion 

5.2 Conclusion 

Chapter 6 FUTURE WORK 

REFERENCE 

APPENDDCA 

APPENDIX B 

26 

27 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

35 

37 

39 

46 

48 

49 

50 

52 

68 

v 


