NOVEL SPACE TIME BLOCK CODE BY USING THE MULTIPATH RAYLEIGH FADING AND RICIAN FADING CHANNEL

MOHD HALEM BIN SANI

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my appreciation to those who had sincerely without hesitation helped to make this thesis a possible success. I also would like to express my sincere, thank you to my project supervisor, Puan Azlina Idris for her neverending assistance, support, advice and guidance upon completing this thesis.

Last but not least, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my father, Sani Bin Sahar and my mother, Malinah Bte Wahab for their sacrifice, love and support me throughout the duration of my study.

ABSTRACT

This project highlight the simulation using Cyclic Codes in order to identify the effect of two types of noise which are Multipath Rayleigh Fading and Multipath Rician Fading to a communication system .The main objective is to know which communication is better, a communication channel with Multipath Rayleigh Fading or a communication channel with Multipath Rician Fading. Modulation technique used in this simulation is Gaussian Minimum Shift Keying (GMSK).Space time diversity scheme are used to improve the bit error rate (BER) performance significantly without much increase in implementation complexity. Noise reduction and information message recovery are the important aspect designing a communication system instead of speed and accuracy in transmitting the information. The Cyclic Codes are used in the system to encoded and decoded messages. The system also provides error detection and correction using Forward Error Correction (FEC). In order to simulate the system, MATLAB R2006a is used. The model consists of transmitter, transmission channel and receiver.

TABLE OF CONTENT

			Page	
Declaration	ĩ			
Acknowledg	ii			
Abstract	iii			
List Of Figur	vi			
List Of Table	viii			
List Of Abbr	ix			
Chapter 1	INTI			
	1.1	Digita	l Communication System	1
	1.2	Digita	l Modulation Technique	1
	1.3	Objec	2	
	1.4	Scope	of Work	2
	1.5	Matla	b Simulation	3
Chapter 2	LITI			
	2.1	Gauss	ian Minimum Shift Keying (GMSK)	4
		2.1.1	GMSK Modulator	5
	2.2	Space	Time Diversity	11
		2.2.1	Space Time Block Code (STBC)	12
	2.3	Cyclic	c Codes (Coding Process)	13
		2.3.1	Dividing Polynomial	13
		2.3.2	Generator Polynomial	15
		2.3.3	Error Correction	16
	2.4	2.4 Multipath Fading		19
		2.4.1	Multipath Rayleigh Fading	20
		2.4.2	Multipath Rician Fading	23
	2.5	Bit Error Rate (BER)		25

		Title	Page		
Chapter 3	DESIGN AND PROCEDURE				
	3.1	Block Diagram	26		
	3.2	Flow Chart	27		
Chapter 4	RESULT AND ANALYSIS FROM SIMULATION				
	4.1	Input Message	29		
	4.2	Time Interleaving	30		
	4.3	Encoding Process	31		
	4.4	Modulated Signal	32		
	4.5	Modulated Signal With Noise	33		
	4.6	Demodulated Signal	35		
	4.7	Output Signal	37		
	4.8	Bit Error Rate (BER)	39		
Chapter 5	DISSCUSSION AND CONCLUSION				
	5.1	Discussion	46		
	5.2	Conclusion	48		
Chapter 6	FUTURE WORK				
	REFERENCE				
	APPENDIX A				
	APPENDIX B				